structure of the Group at year end comprises 96% equity and 4% debt (2021: 75% equity and 25% debt)

In determining the funding mix of debt and equity (total borrowings/total equity), consideration is given to the
relative impact of the gearing ratio on the ability of the Group to service interest and repayment schedules,
credit facility covenants and also to generate adequate free cash available for corporate and oil and gas
exploration, development and production activities.

The Group may consider raising capital when an opportunity to invest in an opportunity, business or company
is seen as value adding relative to the company’s current share price at the time of the investment.

h) Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk on its equity investments. The group holds 3,272,592 shares in
Pantheon Resources Plc (London Stock Exchange: PANR)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the equity price risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.
The 10.0% sensitivity is based on reasonable possible changes.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2022

61

20. Financial instruments (continued)

Judgements of reasonably possible movements Effect on post tax losses
Increase/(decrease)

2022 2021

US$’000 US$’000

Increase 10% 356 813

Decrease 10% (356) (813)

i) Fair values

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and liabilities, including their
levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets not measured at
fair value if the carrying value is a reasonable approximation of fair value. The different valuation methods are
called hierarchies and they are described below:

Financial assets measured at fair value 2022
US$’000

2021
US$’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss(ii) Level 1 3,558 8,129

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss Level 2 - -